

No. 20-1709

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID MING PON,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES,
RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
SEAN H. SUBER
ALEXANDER KONTOPOULOS
ADAM J. SMITH
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
LCoberly@winston.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	4
I. There is a deep split of authority on the application of harmless error doctrine.	5
II. The harmless error analysis should focus on an error’s effect on a jury’s verdict, considering the arguments of both the prosecution and the defense.	10
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s approach invites arbitrary, harmful results.	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	11
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Adams</i> , 753 N.E.2d 105 (Mass. 2001)	8
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	9, 13
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 983 (Miss. 2006).....	8
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	14
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972)	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peck v. United States</i> , 102 F.3d 1319 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4

<i>People v. Blackburn</i> , 354 P.3d 268 (2015)	4
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 824 N.E.2d 953 (N.Y. 2005).....	8, 13
<i>Reiner v. Woods</i> , 955 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	11
<i>State v. Alvarez-Lopez</i> , 98 P.3d 699 (N.M. 2004).....	8
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 24 N.E.3d 1153 (Ohio 2014)	8
<i>State v. Watt</i> , 160 P.3d 640 (Wash. 2007).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	7, 15
<i>U.S. v. Cudlitz</i> , 72 F.3d 992 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Cunningham</i> , 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7, 13
<i>U.S. v. Holly</i> , 488 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>U.S. v. Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2001)	8

<i>U.S. v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	5
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 500 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 12
<i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> , 1 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>U.S. v. Vasquez</i> , 635 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>U.S. v. Willner</i> , 795 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 453 Fed. Appx. 452 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	6, 16
<i>United States v. Omer</i> , 429 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Pon</i> , 963 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	14
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	11
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 1086 (Fla. 2010).....	8, 12

<i>Virgin Islands v. Martinez</i> , 620 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	11
<i>Wray v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7, 12
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	14
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	12
Other Authorities	
Vilija Bilaisis, Comment, <i>Harmless Error: Abettor of Courtroom Misconduct</i> , 74 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 457, 470 (1983)	19
Charles S. Chapel, <i>The Irony of Harmless Error</i> , 51 OKLA. L. REV. 501, 504 n.26 (1998)	8

Jeffrey O. Cooper, <i>Searching for Harmlessness: Method and Madness in the Supreme Court's Harmless Constitutional Error Doctrine</i> , 50 U. KAN. L. REV. 309, 323–24 (2002)	7
Daniel Epps, <i>Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 2117, 2128 (2018)	12
Harry T. Edwards, <i>To Err is Human, but not Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error be Tolerated?</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1167, 1170 (1995).....	15, 19, 20
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>A Fair Trial, Not a Perfect One: The Early Twentieth-Century Campaign for the Harmless Error Rule</i> , 93 MARQ. L. REV. 433, 435 (2009)	5
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>Harmless Constitutional Error and the Institutional Significance of the Jury</i> , 76 FORDHAM L. REV. 2027, 2056 (2008)	9
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Innocence, Harmless Error, and Federal Wrongful Conviction Law</i> , 2005 WISC. L. REV. 35, 38, 58–60 (2005)	6, 8, 19
John M. Greabe, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error Revisited</i> , 54 HOU. L. REV. 59, 74–75 (2016)	6

Lisa Kern Griffin, <i>Criminal Adjudication, Error Correction, and Hindsight Blind Spots</i> , 73 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 165, 198 (2015)	6
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>et al.</i> , 7 <i>Crim. Proc.</i> § 27.6(a) (4th ed. 2020).....	4
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Harmless Error and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 1, 20–21 (1994).....	12
Gregory Mitchell, <i>Against “Overwhelming” Appellate Activism: Constraining Harmless Error Review</i> , 82 CAL. L. REV. 1335, 1355 (1994)	19
Jason M. Solomon, <i>Causing Constitutional Harm: How Tort Law Can Help Determine Harmless Error in Criminal Trials</i> , 99 NW. U. L. REV. 1053, 1071 (2005)	9
William C. Thompson, <i>The Myth of Infallibility</i> , in GENETIC EXPLANATIONS: SENSE AND NONSENSE 230–31 (Sheldon Krimsky & Jeremy Gruber eds., Harv. Univ. Press 2013).....	17
Roger J. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970).....	10
James Edward Wicht III, <i>There Is No Such Thing as a Harmless Constitutional Error</i> , 12 BYU J. PUB. L. 73, 99 (1997)	16, 18
